



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WA No.702 of 2023

State of Odisha & others ***Appellants***

Represented By
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA

-versus-

Dr. Balaram Sahu ***Respondent***

Represented By
Mr. Krishna Chandra Sahu, Advocate and
Mr. Debendra Kumar Mallick,
Advocate

WA No.389 of 2023

State of Odisha & others ***Appellants***

Represented By
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA

-versus-

Dr. Guruprasad Achary ***Respondent***

Represented By
Mr. Budhadev Routray, Sr. Advocate along
with Mr. Shakti Sekhar, Advocate

CORAM:

JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK

JUSTICE MRUGANKA SEKHAR SAHOO

ORDER

15.12.2025

(Hybrid Mode)

Order No.

05.

1. The learned Additional Government Advocate produces copy of the order dated 16.05.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No.



20632 of 2025 wherein the following order has been passed:

- “1. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petition.*
- 2. Until further orders, there shall be a stay of the order impugned.*
- 3. Tag with SLP (C) No.6553 of 2024.”*

2. The learned AGA also serves copy of the said order on the learned counsel appearing for respondents, Mr. Shakti Sekhar and Mr. Debendra Kumar Mallick.

The learned AGA produces copy of the order dated 13.11.2025 passed in WA No.1884 of 2023 (**State of Odisha and others v. Prasanta Kumar Sahu and another**) out of which the SLP arises wherein the order dated 16.05.2025 has been passed.

3. Registry shall place records of Writ Appeal No.1884 of 2023 disposed of by order dated 13.11.2023 and the connected writ petition for reference.

The learned AGA shall provide the details of the SLP (C) No.6553 of 2024 by the next date.

4. List on 05.02.2026. The learned counsel for the respondents shall also verify the order passed by the apex Court.

(Manash Ranjan Pathak)
Judge

(Mruganka Sekhar Sahoo)
Judge